
Spring Grades Highest During Year 
Spring term all-university grades were slightly higher than those 

for last fall and winter terms, according to the registrar’s office. All- 
campus average was 2.461, compared to 2.45 winter term and 2.353 fall 
term of 1947. 

Pi Beta Phi sorority led the house grade list with 2.77. Second was 

University house, women’s cooperative, with 2.736 and Delta Gamma 
sorority was third with 2.731. Last spring teerm’s leader, Tau Kappa Ep- 
silon fraternity, was fourth on the list, leading all other men’s organi- 
zations with a 2.71 GPA. 
Hen’s Organizations 
(and Rank) GPA 

2.77 
2.736 
2.731 

Tau Kappa Epsilon (1) .2.71 
Campbell Club (2) .2.679 
Men’s Clubs.2.67 

2.66 
2.61 
2.61 
2.59 
2.58 
2.578 
2.577 
2.571 

Stitzer Hall (3).2.5636 
Sederstrom Hall (4) .2.5635 

2.55 
Omega Hall (5) ..„..2.54 

2.529 
2.526 
2.521 
2.520 

McChesney Hall (6) .2.51 
Sigma Alpha Mu (7) .2.50 
Theta Chi (8) ...2.499 

2.497 
Sherry Ross Hall (9).2.48 

2.476 
2.474 

All University.2.461 
2.457 

Non-Organization Men.2.4544 
Merrick Hall (10) .2.4539 
Men’s Dormitories.2.447 
Lambda Chi Alpha (11) .2.4404 

2.4403 
Phi Kappa Psi (12) .2.439 
Beta Theta Pi (13).2.434 
All Men .2.431 

2.4305 
Stan Ray Hall (14) .2.4305 
Phi Delta Theta (15) ..2.419 
Sigma Hall (16) ...2.411 
Alpha Tau Omega (17) .2.4021 
Chreney Hall (18) .2.4019 
Phi Sigma Kappa (19) .2.4 
Sigma Nu (20) .2.39 
Delta Upsilon (21).2.3776 
Delta Tau Delta (22)..2.3773 
Minturn Hall (23) .2.369 
Thacher Hall (24) .2.3c8 
Men’s Fraternities.2.367 

Sigma Chi (25) .2.36 
2.357 

Nestor Hall (26) .2.3569 
2.34 
2.33 
2.326 

French Hall (27) .2.323 
2.32 
2.31 
2.307 

Sigma Alpha Epsilon (28).2.305 
Sigma Phi Epsilon (29).2.286 

2.282 
Pi Kappa Phi (30) .2.28 
Phi Gamma Delta (31) .2.24 

2.22 

Kappa Sigma (32) .2.202 
Pi Kappa Alpha (33) .2.2 
Phi Kappa Sigma (34) .2.17 
Chi Psi (35) .2.16 

UO Women’s Organiza 
Rank tions (and Rank) 

1 .Pi Beta Phi(l) 
2 .University House (2) 
3 .Delta Gamma (3) 
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7 
8 
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10 
11 

-12 
13 
14 
15 

16 
17 
18 

19 
20 
21 

22 
23 
24 

25 

26 

27 
Women’s Dormitories 

28 
29 

30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 

* 

37 
38 
39 
40 
41 

42 
43 .Zeta Hall (18) 
44 
45 .Susan Campbell (19) 
46 ....Kappa Kappa Gamma (20) 
47 .Highland House (21) 
48 
49 .Delta Zeta (22) 
50 .Chi Omega (23) 
51 .Alpha Gamma Delta (24) 
52 
53 
54 .Alpha Hall (25) 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 

..Alpha Omicron Pi (17) 

.Zeta Tau Alpha (4) 
Non-Organization Women 
.Ann Judson House (5) 
.Orides (6) 
.Alpha Delta Pi (7) 
.Alpha Xi Delta (8) 
.Kappa Alpha Theta (9) 
Women’s Clubs 

.Hendricks Hall (10) 

.Gamma Hall (11) 

.Alpha Chi Omega (12) 

.Rebec pouse (13) 
All Women 

Women’s Sororities 

.Alpha Phi (14) 

.Gamma Phi Beta (15) 
All University 
.Delta Delta Delta (16) 

Sigmam Kappa (26) 

FROSH GRID SCHEDULE 
Oct. 8—U. of W. Pups at Port- 

land. 
Oct. 23—OSC Rooks at Corvallis. 
Oct. 30—Vanport JC at Portland. 
Nov. 6—OSC Rooks at Eugene. 
Nov. 13—U. of P. Frosh at Port- 

land. 

Night Staff: 

Connie Jackson 

Jo Rawlins 

Ann Goodman 

Dick Smith 

Evelyn Nill 

Trunks and Baggage 
Delivery 

EUGENE TRANSFER & STORAGE 

Phone 160 

YWCA Retreats 
To Woahink Lake 

The annual fall YWCA retreat 
was held Saturday and Sunday at 

the L. O. Wright cabin on Woahink 
lake with 20 members and junior 
advisers present. 

The programs and plans for the 
year were discussed including the 
YWCA—YMCA freshmen mixer 

Thursday night at Gerlinger annex. 

A party for the freshmen and their 
Y counselors was planned for Sep- 
tember 28 and the freshmen com- 

mission program was slated to be- 
gin in October. 

The membership drive for the 
YWCA is being planned by Shirley 
Lukins, membership chairman, to 
begin September 27. 

Reports were given by Laura 
Olson and Nancy Peterson, presi- 
dent and vice president, on the pres- 
idents’ school which they attended 
this summer. Billijean Reithmuller 
reported for the delegation on the 
regional conference at Seebeck. She 

Party Planned 
A party for the freshmen and 

counselors is planned for Tuesday, 
September 28, in the Gerlinger an- 

nex. Freshmen who have not heard 
from a counselor should notify the 
YWCA immediately, and counse- 
lors may check the files at the Y 
bungalow for addresses. 

was elected as one of six student 
members of the regional executive 
committee of the Y and Mrs. Paul 
Ellis was elected as one of three 
adult members. 
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Welcome Back 
DUCKS! 

SPECIAL PREMIUM TO STUDENTS 

ON PRESENTATION OF THIS AD 

GATES TIRES 

CHAMPION GASOLINE 

GATES BATTERIES 

We give Green Stamps with 

Every Purchase. 

Roy Copping 
THE CHAMPION DEALER' 

11th and Oak Phone 4812 


