### Tuesday, September 14, 1948

#### Page 3

## **Spring Grades Highest During Year**

Spring term all-university grades were slightly higher than those for last fall and winter terms, according to the registrar's office. Allcampus average was 2.461, compared to 2.45 winter term and 2.353 fall term of 1947.

Pi Beta Phi sorority led the house grade list with 2.77. Second was University house, women's cooperative, with 2.736 and Delta Gamma sorority was third with 2.731. Last spring teerm's leader, Tau Kappa Epsilon fraternity, was fourth on the list, leading all other men's organi-

Men's Organizations		TO	Women's Organiza
(and Rank)	GPA		tions (and Rank)
	2.77	1	Pi Beta Phi(
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	2.736	2	University House (
	2.731	3	Delta Gamma (
Tau Kappa Epsilon (1)		4	
Campbell Club (2) Men's Clubs		5	Part Charles and
men s Ciuos	2.66	6	Zeta Tau Alpha (
	2.64	•	Non-Organization Women
	2.61	7	Ann Judson House (
Children Robert Children	2.59	8	Orides (
	2.58	9	Alpha Delta Pi
	2,578	10	Alpha Xi Delta (
	2,577	11	Kappa Alpha Theta (
	2.571		Women's Clubs
Stitzer Hall (3)		-12	
Sederstrom Hall (4)		13	Then deviates The II (1
Omega Hall (5)	2.55	14 15	Hendricks Hall (1
Smega Han (5)	2.529	16	Gamma Hall (1
	2.529	17	
A CARLES AND A CARLES AND A	2.521	18	
	2.520		All Women
McChesney Hall (6)		19	
Sigma Alpha Mu (7)		20	
Theta Chi (8)		21	
and the second	2,497		Women's Sororities
Sherry Ross Hall (9)	and the second sec	22	
	2.476	23	Alpha Phi (1
	2.474	24	Gamma Phi Beta (1
All University			All University
	2.457	25	Delta Delta Delta (1
Non-Organization Men			
Merrick Hall (10)		26	
Men's Dormitories			
Lambda Chi Alpha (11)		27	
Dhi Kanna Dai (10)	2.4403	00	Women's Dormitories
Phi Kappa Psi (12) Beta Theta Pi (13)		28 29	
All Men		29	ŕ
An Men	2.4305	30	Alpha Omicron Pi (3
Stan Ray Hall (14)		31	
Phi Delta Theta (15)		32	
Sigma Hall (16)		33	
Alpha Tau Omega (17)		1 34	
Chreney Hall (18)		35	
Phi Sigma Kappa (19)		36	
Sigma Nu (20)		37	
Delta Upsilon (21)		38	
Delta Tau Delta (22)		39	
Minturn Hall (23)		40	
Thacher Hall (24)		41	
Men's Fraternities		10	
Sigma Chi (25)	COMPANY OF COMPANY	42	Rate TTell (1
Nestor Hall (26)	2.357	43 44	Zeta Hall (1
vestor Hall (20)	2.34	45	Susan Campbell (1
	2.34		Kappa Kappa Gamma (2
	2.326	47	
French Hall (27)		48	
	2.32	49	
	2.31	50	Chi Omega (2
	2.307	51	Alpha Gamma Delta (2
Sigma Alpha Epsilon (28)		52	
Sigma Phi Epsilon (29)		53	
	2.282	54	Alpha Hall (2
Pi Kappa Phi (30)		55	
Phi Gamma Delta (31)		56	
	2.22	57	Sigmam Kappa (2
Kappa Sigma (32)		58	
Pi Kappa Alpha (33)		59	
Phi Kappa Sigma (34)		60	
Chi Psi (35)		61	
FROSH GRID SCHED	1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	Night	Staff.
Oct. 8-U. of W. Pups	at Port-	raight	Staff:
and.		Con	nie Jackson
Oct. 23-OSC Rooks at C		Jo 1	Rawlins ''
the second s		1.	Goodman
Oct. 30-Vanport JC at I	tilgene		s Smith
Nov. 6-OSC Rooks at I	Destroyed and the	The	
Nov. 6—OSC Rooks at I Nov. 13—U. of P. Frosh	Destroyed and the		
Nov. 6-OSC Rooks at I	Destroyed and the		lyn Nill

Delivery

**EUGENE TRANSFER & STORAGE** 

Phone 160

### **YWCA** Retreats To Woahink Lake

The annual fall YWCA retreat was held Saturday and Sunday at the L. O. Wright cabin on Woahink lake with 20 members and junior

advisers present. The programs and plans for the this summer. Billijean Reithmuller year were discussed including the

Thursday night at Gerlinger annex. A party for the freshmen and their Y counselors was planned for September 28 and the freshmen commission program was slated to begin in October.

The membership drive for the YWCA is being planned by Shirley Lukins, membership chairman, to begin September 27.

Reports were given by Laura Olson and Nancy Peterson, president and vice president, on the presidents' school which they attended reported for the delegation on the YWCA-YMCA freshmen mixer regional conference at Seebeck. She

A party for the freshmen and counselors is planned for Tuesday, September 28, in the Gerlinger annex. Freshmen who have not heard from a counselor should notify the YWCA immediately, and counselors may check the files at the Y. bungalow for addresses.

was elected as one of six student, members of the regional executive committee of the Y and Mrs. Paul Ellis was elected as one of three adult members.

## the herb widmer combo-6537mx



# **Welcome Back DUCKS!**

SPECIAL PREMIUM TO STUDENTS ON PRESENTATION OF THIS AD

GATES TIRES

CHAMPION GASOLINE

**GATES BATTERIES** 

We give Green Stamps with Every Purchase.

# **Roy Copping**

"THE CHAMPION DEALER"

11th and Oak

Phone 4812